WATEROUS

Foam Generator Service Parts List
Eclipse GEN 2.0 CAF System

GENERAITOR 1

GENERATOR 2

WATER INLET
VALVE

1\
MIXING UNIT

/ S VALVE WATER/FOAM
XK SOLUTION
/ MIXING UNIT HMI CONTROL
CAF PANEL
DOUBLE FOAM GENERATORS
GENERATOR 2
GENERATOR 1 CABLE
DISTRIBUTION
BLOCKS
WATER/FOAM
SOLUTION
WATER INLET MIXING UNIT
VALVE

MIXING UNIT
VALVE CONTROLLER

AIR FROM
COMPRESSOR

TRIPLE FOAM GENERATORS

Note:

Document Number Issue Date Rev. Date
SPL83617 11/15/16 8/1/17
Index:
See Pages
Triple
Generators
Component Double _See Note 1
Generators With With
Standard High High
Flow Rise
Option | Option
Manifold and Water Inlet Valve 2,3 4,5 4,5 4,5
Foam Mixing Valve and Air Fittings 6,7 6,7 6,7 6,7
Generators | Valve Sub-assy’s 8,9 8,9 8,9 8,9
Air From Compressor 10, 11 12,13 14, 15 14, 15
Components 16, 17 16, 17 16,17 16, 17
Cable Distribution 18,19 20,21 | 20,21 | 22,23
PLC Connections Block
Relay Panel 24,25 24,25 24,25 24,25
Circuit Breaker Panel 26, 27 26, 27 26, 27 26, 27
Cable System 28, 29 30, 31 30, 31 32,33
Connections | Generators 34, 35 34, 35 34, 35 34,35
HMI Control Panel 36, 37 36, 37 36, 37 36, 37
Discharge Splitting Valve Option 38, 39 38, 39 38, 39 38, 39
Electrical Schematic Contact Waterous Company
. See Separate
Air Compressor Components Compressor Service Parts List
See Separate
Foam Pump Components Foam Pump Service Parts List

1) Generator 3 will be labeled “High Flow” or “High Rise” when these options are included.

Waterous Company, 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000 www.waterousco.com

NOTE: When ordering parts, provide the Pump, Transmission or PTO Serial Number.




Foam Generators

Manifold and Water Inlet Valve — Double Generators

DESCRIPTION

Reducing Bushing, 1/2 MNPT x 1/4 FNPT

Hex Head Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in.

Plain Washer, 3/8 in.

2 in. Water Inlet Ball Valve Sub-assembly

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
16 2 in. Victaulic Coupling 222
206 2 in. Victaulic Manifold, Double 236
207 Manifold Bracket 238
219 Pressure Sensor 400
221 Pipe Plug, 1/2 NPT

SPL83617
Page 2 of 39




400

WATER INLET VALVE,

GENERATOR 1
SEE PAGES

6 AND 7

GENERATOR 2
SEE PAGES

6 AND 7

SEE PAGES 8 AND 9

FOAM GENERATORS
MANIFOLD AND WATER INLET VALVE

DOUBLE GENERATORS

SPL83617
Page 3 of 39



Foam Generators

Manifold and Water Inlet Valve — Triple Generators

DESCRIPTION

Reducing Bushing, 1/2 MNPT x 1/4 FNPT

Hex Head Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in.

Plain Washer, 3/8 in.

2 in. Water Inlet Ball Valve Sub-assembly

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
16 2 in. Victaulic Coupling 222
205 2 in. Victaulic Manifold, Triple 236
207 Manifold Bracket 238
219 Pressure Sensor 400
221 Pipe Plug, 1/2 NPT

SPL83617
Page 4 of 39



400

GENERATOR 2
SEE PAGES

6 AND 7

GENERATOR 3
SEE PAGES

6 AND 7

WATER INLET VALVE,

SEE PAGES 8 AND 9

GENERATOR 1
SEE PAGES

6 AND 7

FOAM GENERATORS
MANIFOLD AND WATER INLET VALVE

TRIPLE GENERATORS

SPL83617
Page 5 of 39



Mixing Valve and Air Fittings

Foam Generators

DESCRIPTION

Pipe Nipple, 3/4 MNPT x 1-3/8 in. or 2 in.

Pipe Plug, 3/4 NPT

Foamulator Mixing Chamber

Ball Valve Sub-ass’y, Generator Position No. 1

Ball Valve Sub-ass’y, Generator Position No. 2

Ball Valve Sub-ass’y, Generator Position No. 3

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
218 Solenoid Valve (12 or 24 Volt) 241
219 Pressure Sensor 242
220 Pipe Nipple, 1/2 NPT x 1-1/8 in. or 1-7/8 in. 243
236 Hex Head Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in. 400A
238 Plain Washer, 3/8 in. 400B
239 Pipe Bushing, 1/2 FNPT x 3/4 MNPT 400C
240 Check Valve

SPL83617
Page 6 of 39




400B

GENERATOR 2
MIXING UNIT VALVE
SEE PAGES 6 AND 7

236

GENERATOR 1
MIXING UNIT VALVE
SEE PAGES 6 AND 7

DOUBLE GENERATORS

HIGH RISE AND

HIGH FLOW OPTION
(USED ON GENERATOR
3 ONLY)

400C

GENERATOR 3
MIXING UNIT VALVE
SEE PAGES 6 AND 7

400B
GENERATOR 2
MIXING UNIT VALVE
SEE PAGES 6 AND 7

400A
GENERATOR 1
MIXING UNIT VALVE
SEE PAGES 6 AND 7

TRIPLE GENERATORS

FOAM QENERATORS

MIXING VALVE AND AIR FITTINGS

SPL83617
Page 7 of 39



Foam Generators
Valve Sub-assemblies

REF NO. DESCRIPTION
401 Valve Actuator
402 Actuator Mounting Kit
403 2 in. Ball Valve
404 2 in. Victaulic Adapter (Optional)
406 Hex Head Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 in.

REF NO. DESCRIPTION
400 2 in. Water Inlet Ball Valve Sub-ass’y
400A 2 in. Mixing Unit Ball Valve Sub-ass’y, Generator
Position No. 1
400B 2 in. Mixing Unit Ball Valve Sub-ass’y, Generator
Position No. 2
400C 2 in. Mixing Unit Ball Valve Sub-ass’y, Generator

Position No. 3

SPL83617
Page 8 of 39




PART OF

402 PART OF

402

ReMove snap —— B

RING FROM
KIT (PART NOT
USED) REMOVE SNAP — |
| 402 RING FROM
KIT (PART NOT 402 L00A
400 USED)
L— 4008
PART OF 400C
403 PART OF
N g/ 403
~_ |
~J
403
WATER INLET VALVE MIXING UNIT VALVE

FOAM GENERATORS
VALVE SUB-ASSEMBLIES

SPL83617
Page 9 of 39



Foam Generators

Air From Compressor — Double Generators

DESCRIPTION

Pipe Coupling, 1/2 FNPT

Pipe Plug, 1/2 NPT

Air Restrictor Fitting

Elbow Fitting, 90 Deg., 1/2 MNPT x 8 MJIC

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
201 Push On Hose, 1/2 in. x 24 in. 235
212 Hose Barb, 1/2 x 8 FJIC 247
213 Connector Fitting, 8 FJIC x 1/2 MNPT 250
216 Elbow Fitting, 90 Deg., 8 MJIC x 8 FJIC 252
217 Tee Fitting, 8 MJIC x 8 FJIC

SPL83617
Page 10 of 39



216

AR FROM

o
o
(%]
%]
Ll
o
o
=
o
Ly

FOAM GENERATORS
AIR FROM COMPRESSOR

DOUBLE GENERATORS

SPL83617
Page 11 of 39



Foam Generators

Air From Compressor — Triple Generators

DESCRIPTION

Pipe Plug, 3/4 NPT

Hex Head Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 in.

Fitting, 8 MJIC x 1/2 MNPT

Air Manifold Bracket

Air Restrictor Fitting

Elbow Fitting, 90 Deg., 1/2 MNPT x 8 MJIC

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
201 Push On Hose, 1/2 in. x 24 in. 230
203 4 Port Air Manifold 237
212 Hose Barb, 1/2 x 8 FJIC 245
223 Socket Head Screw, M6x1 x 75mm 246
225 Hex Nut, M6x1 250
226 Lock Washer, 6mm 252
227 Connector Fitting, 12 MJIC x 3/4 MNPT

SPL83617
Page 12 of 39



AIR FROM

203

COMPRESSOR

FOAM GENERATORS
AR FROM COMPRESSOR

TRIPLE GENERATORS

SPL83617
Page 13 of 39



Foam Generators

Air From Compressor — Triple Generators

High Rise and High Flow

DESCRIPTION

Push On Hose, 3/4 in. x 18 in.

Fitting, 8 MJIC x 1/2 MNPT

Air Manifold Bracket

Pipe Plug, 1/2 MNPT

Hose Barb, 3/4 x 12 FJIC

Elbow Fitting, 90°, 12 MJIC x 3/4 MNPT

Air Restrictor Fitting

Fitting — Elbow, 90 Deg., 1/2 MNPT x 8 MJIC

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
201 Push On Hose, 1/2 in. x 24 in. 244
203 4 Port Air Manifold 245
212 Hose Barb, 1/2 x 8 FJIC 246
223 Socket Head Screw, M6x1 x 75mm 247
225 Hex Nut, M6x1 248
226 Lock Washer, 6mm 249
227 Connector Fitting, 12 MJIC x 3/4 MNPT 250
230 Pipe Plug, 3/4 NPT 252
237 Hex Head Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 in.

SPL83617
Page 14 of 39



244 /@/

201

248 %
é 230
|
E8

e
223 \M é. N AR FROM
\@ COMPRESSOR

FOAM QGENERATORS
AR FROM COMPRESSOR

TRIPLE GENERATORS
HIGH RISE AND HIGH FLOW

SPL83617
Page 15 of 39



PLC Components

DESCRIPTION

Socket Head Screw, M4x0.7 x 20mm

Nylok Hex Nut, M4x0.7

PLC Harness

CAN1 Extension Cable

HMI Harness (HMI Power)

3 Way Receptacle

Resistor Plug

CAN2 Extension Cable

Valve Power Extension Cable

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
600 PLC Panel Sub-ass’y (Includes 601 thru 637) 619
602 Fuse Block Panel 620
603 PLC/IFM Wire Harness 624
604 HMI Power Cable 626
605 Valve Power Cable 630
606 PLC Power Cable 631
610 Mini Fuse Relay Panel 632
615 Mobile 1/0O Controller 633
616 Hex Socket Head Screw, 10-32 x 1/2 in. 634
617 Pan Head Screw, 10-24 x 1/2 in.

618 Nylok Hex Nut, 10-24

SPL83617
Page 16 of 39



610
SEE PAGES
24 THRU 27

604

TO RELAY PANEL,
SEE PAGES

24 THRU 27 \\\\\\\Jj>\\v/

DISTRIBUTION BLOCKS,
SEE PAGES

18 AND 19 (DOUBLE),

20 THRU 23 (TRIPLE)
FOR CABLE CONNECTIONS

CAN3 AND CAN4
AVAILABLE FOR OPTIONAL
COMMUNICATIONS

,///j;\v/ 605

TO RELAY PANEL,
SEE PAGES
24 THRU 27

PLC
COMPONENTS

TO RELAY PANEL,
SEE PAGES
24 AND 27

634

630

TO HMI CONTROL
PANEL,

SEE PAGES

36 AND 37

TO GENERATOR
VALVE ACTUATORS,

SEE PAGES

28 AND 29 (DOUBLE),

30 THRU 31 (TRIPLE),

34 AND 35 (ALL VARIATIONS)

PLC PANEL
SUB-ASSEMBLY

600
(INCLUDES 601
THRU 637

SPL83617
Page 17 of 39



PLC Cable Connections

Distribution Block — Double Generators

DESCRIPTION

Pressure Transducer Cable

Converter Wiring Assembly

Temperature Sensor Cable

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
601 Throttle Up Cable 625
621 Pressure Transducer Cable 627
622 Solenoid Cable 628
623 Fixed Solenoid Cable 629

Y Distributor, M12

SPL83617
Page 18 of 39




625

| o

625
- DISTRIBUTION BLOCK 1
TO GEN 2 PRESSURE SENSOR @ cooFeP—————mtf /200 _ D NEEIEERAR T
r 1 TO MANIFOLD
621 ———® ® | D [ BEMP | £H) PresSURE
CDIFGP/CD2FGP  CD3FGP/BFMP SENSOR
TO GEN 1 PRESSURE SENSOR (5 [CDFFGP} i) ‘ ‘
I I
I I
TO FOAM PUMP (D } 2 ®© |
| TxD RxD BFES [
I I
627
| ©) @ |
I copvs o2pvs |
I I
TO GEN 1 | | TO GEN 2
SOLENOID CDIAVS | © @ S LD2AYS SOLENOID
CD1AVS (DZAVS
- - - - - _ 2
622 622
DISTRIBUTION BLOCK 2
TO COMPRESSOR r— o TO COMPRESSOR
oL TEMP i @ o——t———- — (i [ BFAT } H PRESSURE SENSOR
(SUMP) | BFTS/BFPP BFAT | / (SEPARATOR FILTER)
628 ! !
| ® ® | 621
I I
| |
| ® ® |
CD3AVS CD3PVS 601
623 ! !
TO FIXED ! ! TO RELAY PANEL
PRESSURE  Bo~y == \ \ POSITION B10,
COMPRESSOR 57 = B \ SEE PAGES 24 AND 25
SOLENOID L

PLC CABLE CONNECTIONS

DISTRIBUTION BLOCK

DOUBLE GENERATORS

SPL83617
Page 19 of 39



PLC Cable Connections

Distribution Block — Triple Generators

DESCRIPTION

Pressure Transducer Cable

Converter Wiring Assembly

Temperature Sensor Cable

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
601 Throttle Up Cable 625
621 Pressure Transducer Cable 627
622 Solenoid Cable 628
623 Fixed Solenoid Cable 629

Y Distributor, M12

SPL83617
Page 20 of 39




627

TO FOAM PUMP CINIIID

625

TO GEN 2

pressuRe [} [CDzFCP]

SENSOR 621
TO GEN 1
PRESSURE {CDIFGP | T
SENSOR

TO GEN 1

629

SOLENOD [

TO COMPRESSOR

DISTRIBUTION BLOCK 1
- - - - - 1
——0 @1
| CDFGP/CD2FGP  CD3FGP/BFMP |
|
| |
| G) ® |
I 1x0 reD BFES ‘
| |
| ©) ® |
I cotpys CD2PVS
\ \
| 0 @ :
I CD1AVS CD2AVS
Lo _

625
\ TO MANIFOLD
| BFMP | PRESSURE
SENSOR
TO GEN 3
Ll |CD3FGP} = PRESSURE
SENSOR
621
TO GEN 2
SOLENOID

TO COMPRESSOR

PRESSURE SENSOR
(SEPARATOR FILTER)

infim | BFAT |

TO RELAY PANEL

oL TEMP
(SUMP)
628
622

TO GEN 3

SOLENOD
TO FIXED
PRESSURE BEFS
COMPRESSOR
SOLENOID

623

- - - = = -1
| @ ® J
| BFTS/BFPP BFAT |
| |
| ® ® |
| |
| |
\ 3 ® |
| D3AVS M3PVS
| |
| 0 @ |
\ BFFS PGE [
Lo - - - _ _ _ _

PLC CABLE GONNECTIONS
DISTRIBUTION BLOCK

TRIPLE GENERATORS
(STANDARD AND HIGH FLOW OPTION)

POSITION B10,
SEE PAGES 24 AND 25

SPL83617
Page 21 of 39



PLC Cable Connections

Distribution Block — Triple Generators (with High Rise Option)

DESCRIPTION

Pressure Transducer Cable

Converter Wiring Assembly

Temperature Sensor Cable

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
601 Throttle Up Cable 625
621 Pressure Transducer Cable 627
622 Solenoid Cable 628
623 Fixed Solenoid Cable 629

Y Distributor, M12

SPL83617
Page 22 of 39




TO GEN 2

Pressure (2 [(D2F &P}
SENSOR 621
TO GEN 1
PRESSURE @ {CD1FGP | T
627 SENSOR

629

DISTRIBUTION BLOCK 1

TO FOAM PuMP CIN(IIDD

TO GEN 1

SOLENOID CDIAVS

TO COMPRESSOR
oL TEMP

625
\ TO MANIFOLD
{BFMP | @ PRESSURE

SENSOR
TO GEN 3
1 I8 [CD3FGP} -] PRESSURE

/ SENSOR

621

] TO GEN 2

- - - - - = 1
——0 O——1—
| CDIFGP/CD2FGP  CD3FGP/BFMP |
| |
| |
| G) ® |
I 1% RxD BFES !
| |
NG ® |
I cowvs cozpys |
| |
. 0 @ }
| CDIAVS CD2AVS I
o _

(SUMP)

622

TO GEN 3

SOLENOID

SOLENOID

TO AUTO-SYNC

621
TO COMPRESSOR
i { BFAT | PRESSURE SENSOR
(SEPARATOR FILTER)
601

TO RELAY PANEL

SOLENOID LABELED
NORMAL PRESSURE

623

POSITION B8,
SEE PAGES 26 AND 27

TO RELAY PANEL
PQOSITION B10,

- - - 1
| & 5 |
| BFTS/BFPP BFAT [
I I
| ®G ® |
I I
I I
= O——
| (D34aVS Co3PVS |
I I
! ] ® !
[ BFFS PGE \
L - - ___ _

PLC CABLE CONNECTIONS
DISTRIBUTION BLOCK

TRIPLE GENERATORS
WITH HIGH RISE OPTION

SEE PAGES 26 AND 27

SPL83617
Page 23 of 39



PLC Cable Connections

DESCRIPTION

Mobile 1/O Controller

PLC Harness

CAN1 Extension Cable

HMI Harness

3 Way Receptacle

Resistor Plug

CAN2 Extension Cable

Relay Panel
REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
601 Throttle Up Cable 615
603 IFM/PLC Wire Harness 624
604 HMI Power Cable 626
605 Valve Power Cable 630
606 PLC Power Cable 631
607 High Idle Cable 632
608 Power Relay Wire 633
609 Ground Relay Wire 634

Valve Power Extension Cable

SPL83617
Page 24 of 39



HMI POWER

[ }—
TO NEGATIVE LUG 604 TO ML PANEL
626 ORANGE
N p_ CAN1
2B oL
1 |
tgigﬁfiﬁf TO NEGATIVE LUG
632
2@ 000 ! 605 —
| A2 ORANGE, BLUE AND GREEN INDICATE
632 THE COLOR OF WEDGELOCK KEY USED.
El NONOREN - 603
77777777 1 TO NEGATIVE LUG BLUE BLUE
(@ OO0 | | A3 70 PN 4 @é\ i CAN1 ORANGE / DISTRIBUTION BLOCK 1
PR 4@/ CANT
A4 TO PIN 5
5? 00 | 631 DISTRIBUTION BLOCK 2
{ AS TO PIN 6 ~ ORANGE
6
0000 606 | e
7
ORORC) | TO NEGATIVE LUG 633
80000 | -
9 ? , O [
‘ | ORANGE
L - -
| _AS ENGG‘EEEPRF&%SRSURE (] AVAILABLE FOR OPTIONAL
100 , , , | oo . PLC POWER ORANGE COMMUNICATIONS
]
- C10 eos GREEN ORANGE CANL
® TO NEGATVE LuG || &~ —
i CANZ TERMNATING
PosomvE NEGAOTWE‘ LR Loe RESISTOR
i ——ﬁgf—f
VALVE
/ 601 TO DISTRIBUTION POWER 624
610 BLOCK 2 (PGE). 634
RELAY PANEL. 138EEA§DA?9ES(DOUBLE)
SEE PAGES ' CABLE ENDS MAY BE CONNECTED TO
% AND 17 20 AND 21 (TRIPLE)

TRIPLE

PLC CABLE CONNECTIONS
RELAY PANEL

DOUBLE GENERATORS
GENERATORS - STANDARD AND HIGH FLOW, HIGH RISE OPTION

ANY GENERATOR VALVE ACTUATOR

SPL83617
Page 25 of 39



PLC Circuit Breaker Panel

DESCRIPTION

Circuit Breaker, 20A

Power Relay, 12V

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
610 Mini Fuse Relay Panel 613
611 Circuit Breaker, 5A 614
612 Circuit Breaker, 10A

SPL83617
Page 26 of 39



RELAYS CIRCUIT BREAKERS

e el n
| |
| |
| | |
| | 613
| F1 [20A—
\ \ 611
[ ‘ ‘ F2 IEHI \
| OPEN R1 ! 61
60— | =3 \
RELAY PANEL, 612
|
SEE PAGES ‘ OPEN R? F4 ‘
16 AND 17 ‘ ‘ 612
| F5 10A |
‘ OPEN R3 ‘
‘ F6  OPEN ‘
| |
| |
| OPEN R4 =7 OPEN |
| |
| F& OPEN |
[ \ 611
| RELAY | R5 9
| |
614 | |
‘ F10 OPEN ‘
| |
| |
Lo _______ _

PLC CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL

SPL83617
Page 27 of 39



System Cable Connections
Double Generators

REF NO. DESCRIPTION
24 Ethernet Cable
25 HMI Cable
600 PLC Panel Sub-assembly (Includes 601 thru 634)
601 Throttle Up Cable
603 IFM/PLC Wire Harness
604 HMI Power Cable
605 Valve Power Cable
606 PLC Power Cable
607 High Idle Cable
608 Power Relay Wire
609 Ground Relay Wire
621 Pressure Transducer Cable
622 Solenoid Cable

REF NO. DESCRIPTION

623 Solenoid Fixed Cable

624 PLC Harness

625 Pressure Transducer Cable

626 CAN1 Extension Cable

627 Converter Wiring Assembly

628 Temperature Sensor Cable

630 HMI Harness

631 3 Way Receptacle

632 Resistor Plug

633 CAN2 Extension Cable

634 Valve Power Extension Cable

Foam Pump

See Separate Foam Pump
Service Parts List

PMC

Sump

Air Oil Separator Filter

See Separate Compressor
Service Parts List

SPL83617
Page 28 of 39



VALVE POWER — — SEE PAGES
TERMINATING ‘ 0 0 36 AND 37
RESISTOR | CANZ — — L OPTIONAL
0 0 e
- o~ m . ORANGE GREEN ORANGE r B r B
. o o bl 624 I LM
<2 — —
g & & iz 633 I I~
- 0 0
1 | NOT USED 24
=
ACTUATOR
| LR 25
) 77\ 7777777777 600 g 630
| [ ACTUATOR | | PLC PANEL 5]
- - = SUB-ASSEMBLY, o =
I TwaATER INLET] | SEE PAGES 16 THRU 19 = g 12 OR 24 VDC
| | ACTUATOR | | AND 24 THRU 27 CAN4 o
i 625 ORANGE 632
I ManFolp 1! U U 631
— — CAN3
| | PRESSURE HH - rr — == 1 —— BLUE 631
| | SENSOR o | | DISTRBUTION ORANGE m
- — = | BlLocks | B 403 |PLC POWER ‘ % BLUE
[ =N _ coiavs \ ‘ ‘ 7 \ — BLUE g
| | SoLenoD [T i | ® BFMP ‘ | pLC ot CANT 632
— | —e CDIAVS ORANGE
P o L - CD2AVS B ® CD2AVS | L
| | SOLENOD | | | 1
| JE—— | 622 o4 \ \ CANZ BLUE 626
[Nt | ‘ | | BLUE
CDIFGP TO TERMINAL 15
I | Pressure ! o o TxD RxD o 631 i 0
SENSOR ‘ \ | T 7 HMI ENABLE 606 —
I | | o CDIFGP RELAY PANEL ‘ | 604
- - - |
b eng 1! 625 | {——e CD2FGP pze
|| PRESSURE | - CD2FGP 4"—0 BFFS ‘ Ale o
| | SENSOR | 4“OBFTS N A3, A4, AS @ ‘ 605
[ 1 4‘—0‘ PGE I B9 o T— 607 TO ENGINE PRESSURE GOVERNOR
/7 I BFAT I 10 o e— 609 TO NEGATIVE LUG (RELAY PANEL)
DOUBLE FOAM 627 ‘ | I D10 & e— 608 TO A9 (RELAY PANEL)
GENERATORS | ¢ 9 Be
SEE PAGES 2. 3 673 LL - Llfo -
77777 I —
AND 6 THRU 11 o GROUND 6071
" NOTE:
FOAM PUMP g ORANGE, BLUE AND GREEN INDICATE
OIT PORT L 012 0rR 24 vDC PRESSURE SENSOR THE COLOR OF WEDGELOCK KEY USED.
XD RxD (COMPRESSOR PRESSURE)
BFAT
GROUND 621 AR/OIL SEPARATOR
12 OR 24 VDC SOLENQID FILTER
(FIXED TEMPERATURE SWITCH
FOAM PRESSURE) (COMPRESSOR OIL TEMP)
PUMP
SYSTEM CABLE CONNECTIONS
DOUBLE GENERATORS

Page 29 of 39



System Cable Connections
Triple Generators

REF NO. DESCRIPTION
24 Ethernet Cable
25 HMI Cable
600 PLC Panel Sub-assembly (Includes 601 thru 634)
601 Throttle Up Cable
603 IFM/PLC Wire Harness
604 HMI Power Cable
605 Valve Power Cable
606 PLC Power Cable
607 High Idle Cable
608 Power Relay Wire
609 Ground Relay Wire
621 Pressure Transducer Cable
622 Solenoid Cable
623 Solenoid Fixed Cable

REF NO. DESCRIPTION
624 PLC Harness
625 Pressure Transducer Cable

626 CAN1 Extension Cable

627 Converter Wiring Assembly

628 Temperature Sensor Cable

630 HMI Harness

631 3 Way Receptacle

632 Resistor Plug

633 CAN2 Extension Cable

634 Valve Power Extension Cable

Foam Pump

See Separate Foam Pump
Service Parts List

PMC

Sump

Air Qil Separator Filter

See Separate Compressor
Service Parts List

SPL83617
Page 30 of 39



TERMINATING 624 634 SEE PAGES
RESISTOR VALVE POWER - \ - 36 AND 37
OPTIONAL
TRIPLE GENERATORS \ CANZ o o - L 1 - —
SEE PAGES 4 THRU 9. - o~ m @ e ORANGE GREEN ORANGE LM LM
12 AND 13 @ @ é T2 633 [l Ll
N n 0 24
r o
[ Nt ] ‘ !
| eent g _ | 600
| LLACTUATOR ]y i PLC PANEL 25
— — i SUB-ASSEMBLY. o
w 630
P T oeen2 L N SEE PAGES 16, 17, 3
| [LACTUATOR | 20, 21 AND 24 THRU 27 T <
- — = B 12 OR 24 VDC
e
| rACGTEUNATEORT | Z CAN4 4 -
[ LASAIRR r- - - T T T T T ORANGE 632
I Twater NeeT! | 625 | | DISTRBUTON | \ CAN3 631
-0
BLOCKS
| |_ACTUATOR | | | \ \ | cos ORANGE ~ B-UE 631 N
— ® BFMP 5
I T vaneon 1! | ! _ | PLC POWER ‘ Z BLUE
BEMP ® CDIAVS r 7 ———— BLUE =
| | PRESSURE - L] ! [ CAN1 ©
| | SENSOR | | e cozavs | PLC o o 5o
p— 622 | o ‘ ORANGE
=S T - ® CD3AVS ‘ L N
GEN 1 (DIAVS | - ‘ \
—_— g -
| | SOLENOD || 02 | | ‘ CANZ _ e
I BLUE 626
PToeenz 1 _ CD2AVS | ‘ ‘ ‘
| | SOLENOD | [ o e (oFeR | | g 1O TERMNAL 15 631 632 0
- — HMI ENABLE
® CD2FGP
P oeens 71| L, CO3AVS | I~ ol 606 L
| | soenop |1 [ COFEP | ‘ RELAY PANEL ‘ 604
OLENOL l ol
— ® TxD RxD AZ e
I~ | 621 \ \ ‘
GEN 1 [ A ol o
| | CDIFGP BFFS o -
| PRESSURE } - | |
BFTS | A3, A4, AS e 605
| | SENSOR | |
— — 625 PGE I BY ot — 607 TO ENGINE PRESSURE GOVERNOR
ez ! BFAT || C10 @ e— 609 TO NEGATIVE LUG (RELAY PANEL)
| Pressure |- CDZFGP N D10 & e— 608 TO A9 (RELAY PANEL)
- P
| | SENSOR | | . B e
| - | 621 —| 7,7,7,J,L - 7,7,JJ
M oeens | I NOTE:
| | PrESSURE |l CD3FGP 623 = GROUND 601 ORANGE. BLUE AND GREEN INDICATE
| | SENSOR | | THE COLOR OF WEDGELOCK KEY USED.
L | FoAMPUMP 627 512 0R 24 VBC
- 0IT PORT 621 PRESSURE SENSOR
4D RxD (COMPRESSOR PRESSURE)
{1
GROUND " AIR/OIL SEPARATOR
—
i FILTER
12 OR 24 VDC <y cnom i
FOAM (FIXED TEMPERATURE SWITCH SYSTEM CABLE CONNECTIONS
PRESSURE) PMC ON (COMPRESSOR OIL TEMP)
PUMP COMPRESSOR TRIPLE GENERATORS

Page 31 of 39



System Cable Connections
Triple Generators
(With High Rise Option)

DESCRIPTION

Pressure Transducer Cable

CAN1 Extension Cable

Converter Wiring Assembly

Temperature Sensor Cable

HMI Harness

3 Way Receptacle

Resistor Plug

CAN2 Extension Cable

Valve Power Extension Cable

High Rise Solenoid Cable

High Rise Fixed Solenoid Cable

High Rise Relay Power Harness

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
24 Ethernet Cable 625
25 HMI Cable 626

600 PLC Panel Sub-assembly (Includes 601 thru 637) 627
601 Throttle Up Cable 628
603 IFM/PLC Wire Harness 630
604 HMI Power Cable 631
605 Valve Power Cable 632
606 PLC Power Cable 633
607 High Idle Cable 634
608 Power Relay Wire 635
609 Ground Relay Wire 636
621 Pressure Transducer Cable 637
622 Solenoid Cable

623 Solenoid Fixed Cable

624 PLC Harness

Foam Pump

See Separate Foam Pump
Service Parts List

PMC

Auto-Sync

Sump

Air Qil Separator Filter

See Separate Compressor
Service Parts List

SPL83617
Page 32 of 39



624 VALVE POWER 63\4 633 SEE PAGES
TERMINATING ‘ = = = 36 AND 37
RESISTOR \ cANZ o o v OPTIONAL
_ o - o n @ by ORANGE GREEN ORANGE TV IV
r - BB B =3 L= E
| b s S R L L
ACTUATOR 24
| LT 600
[Nz ] PLC PANEL SUB-ASSY.
\ \
| |_ACTUATOR || SEE PAGES 16. 17 AND o5
- — 22 THRU 27 A o 630
wl
I T aens 1 R 2
| [LACTUATOR | - - - == - = T 632 o s
— = _ CAN3 631 = < 12 OR 24 VDC
I Twater et | 675 | Moistreumon | \ — - BLUE E o
| |_ACTUATOR || | | oBlocks | | ORANGE BLUE |
— — —e BFMP | — 603  |PLC POWER
(. | [ r 1 631
MANIFOLD Belp ® (DIAVS | CANT
| | PRESSURE - | oave | PLC o+ 7 N
. ORANGE w
TR 622 | * CD3AVS ‘ L — CAN2 — 606 — z BLUE
[ == I | | - BLUE o
GENT T CDIAVS I I BLUE o
| |_SOLENOD || || N o I 605 632
— = 6272 | || RELAY PANEL HMI ENABLE 632
LT vz 1 co2avs ) 4 ecppys (I ?TO TERMINAL 5 / 631 EE
R | | A2 e 626
| | SOLENGD | ] . ——e CDIFGP [ T /
PEEREE Ale
== T e cozrep 1| M 604
GEN 3 — CD3AVS | || A3 A4 AS e
I |_SOLENOD | - ‘ ® (D3FGP | N
== 6 o0 R0 | B9 - D5—607 TO ENGINE PRESSURE GOVERNOR
e 1! o BFFS s o—1 o— 609 TO NEGATIVE LUG (RELAY PANEL)
|| PRESSURE |- CDIFGP T H c10 o o— 609 TO NEGATIVE LUG (RELAY PANEL)
| | SENSOR | | | BFTS I 010 & o608 TO A9 (RELAY PANEL)
I 625
T ez 1
| pressure |l CDZFGP
b SENSOR 621 Boe—f—
N | - — 601 PRESSURE SENSOR
| | PRESSURE |- CD3FGP (COMPRESSOR PRESSURE)
[ SENSOR | 623 GROUND
== 627 AIR/OIL SEPARATOR
[ I — 6723 12 OR 24 VDC FILTER
FOAM PUMP
TRIPLE GENERATORS ot PoRT
SEE PAGES 4 THRU 9,
14 AND 15 i 14D RxD o
GROUND i 621 ORANGE. BLUE AND GREEN INDICATE
[T
BEES © THE COLOR OF WEDGELOCK KEY USED.
12 OR 24 VDC TEMPERATURE
iy SOLENOID LABELED SOLENOID LABELED SWITCH (COMPRESSOR SYSTEM CABLE CONNECTIONS
ol TEMP)

NORMAL PRESSURE

HIGH RISE PRESSURE

TRIPLE GENERATORS (WITH HIGH RISE OPTION)

SPL83617
Page 33 of 39



Cable Connection

Generators and Pressure Regulators

DESCRIPTION

PLC Harness

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
621 Pressure Transducer Cable 624
622 Solenoid Cable 625

Pressure Transducer Cable

SPL83617
Page 34 of 39



622
CABLE LABELED
CD1AVS (GENERATOR 1)
CD2AVS (GENERATOR 2)
CD3AVS (GENERATOR 3)

621 OR 625
CABLE LABELED
(DIFGP (GENERATOR 1)
CD2FGP (GENERATOR 2)
CD3FGP (GENERATOR 3)

GENERATOR
MIXING UNIT 675
VALVE ACTUATOR CABLE LABELED BFMP

ACTUATOR
CABLE END MANIFOLD
PRESSURE
SENSOR

GENERATOR
SOLENOID

WATER INLET
VALVE ACTUATOR

ACTUATOR
CABLE END

GENERATGOR
PRESSURE \
SENSOR \\\

624
CABLE ENDS MAY
BE CONNECTED TO
ANY ACTUATOR

CABLE CONNECTIONS
GENERATORS

TRIPLE GENERATORS SHOWN
GENERATORS 2 AND 3 REMOVED FOR CLARITY

SPL83617
Page 35 of 39



HMI Control Panel

DESCRIPTION

RF Antenna

Ethernet Cable

HMI Cable (HMI Power, Secondary Panel)

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
12 HMI Control Panel 23
21 Three Arm Knob 24
22 Panel Clamp 25

630

HMI Harness (HMI Power, Main Panel)

SPL83617
Page 36 of 39



12

21
S 22
\\
\\
630 — |
LABELED
HMI POWER,
SEE PAGE 17
TO HMI
POWER
TO CAN1

SINGLE TELLURUS CONTROLLER
(MAIN PANEL)

TO MAIN PANEL

12 OR 24VDC

OPTIONAL DUAL TELLURUS CONTRGOLLER
(SECONDARY PANEL)

HMI CONTROL PANEL
SEE PAGES 28 THRU 33 FOR SYSTEM CABLE CONNECTIONS

SPL83617
Page 37 of 39



Discharge Splitting Valve Option

REF NO.

DESCRIPTION

REF NO. DESCRIPTION
634 Valve Power Extension Cable
700 Discharge Splitting Valve Sub-ass’y
706 3-Way Wire Harness

SPL83617
Page 38 of 39



TO FOAM GENERATOR
ASSEMBLY

TO PLC HARNESS,
SEE PAGES 30 THRU 33

OPTIONAL DISCHARGE SPLITTING VALVE

SPL83617
Page 39 of 39



